
ttt
t,

FINAL EVALUATION REPORT
As Per Rule f PP Rules 2004

1. Name of Procuring Agency

2.

4.

6.

7.

Method of Procurement:

Title ot Procurement:

Tender lnquiry No:

PPRA Ref. No. (TSE):

Date & Time of Bid Closing:

Date & Time of Bid Opening

National Peste Des Petitis Ruminants (PPR)
Eradication Programme;Phase-1Risk
Based PPR Control in Sheep & Goats of
Pakistan

Single Stage Two Envelop

Purchase and Supply of PPR Vaccine

F.6-1/2020-PPR-NVL

T54651'l9E

13-12-2021(1 1:00 Alvl)

Technical Bid on 13-12-2021 at (11:30 ANI)

and Financial Bid on 12-01-2022 at '1 1:30 AIvl

03

Annexure A. B and C

Annexure I & ll

8

9

10

No of Bids Received:

Criteria for Bid Evalualion:

Details of Bid(s) Evaluation

Name of Bidder

Marks
Evaluated

Cost

Rule/Regulation/SBD./Policy/
Basis for Rejection /

Acceptance as per Rule 35 of PP
Rules,2004.Technical Financial

1) S.N, Ahmad &
Co.

Failed in Easic

Eligibility
Cr teria

Rejected {Mandatory Cr teria not f'rlfill€d)

2) Orion Group 77.5 Rejected (.s thc Pcr dosc price is hisher
than the other bidder)

3) Huzaifa
lnternational

16 Rs79/Doseo{ accepted (as the Per dose pricc is lower
than the other bidder)

lAdd corumns ir Requtudl

MostAdvantageousBidder: Huzaifalnternational

1'1. Any other additional / support ng informat on, the p.ocuring agency may like to

Signature ilt' tltr
lz - 1. )-

Q

c^^f l'] l)-L P

$1,

1211.h"

,*trr*r,.u i..nzrmn6

r

shaae.
^

I

Official Stamp:

)



A-".'reYr"rrf.g-C

Bi ns D1Lun1t4 It,.thc t>1"1:lv\(

I l- Conforning Tcndcr

ll.l. A confomring tcnder is defincd as follows

al lr is subnriued on linrc.
b) lt ir lodgcd at tho nonrinalcd placo.
c) All rcqtiircd lbrtns arc cornpletcd.
d) ,\ll pascsidocumcnts arc pmperl) signcd and strlpcd
cr lt rnr'r,'l t. rr.tl rl . rrn.l. L'., r,1 t .'rr.
1) l hcrc erc no cornrrcrcial and colllraclual qualilioalions 10 thc tcnder.
g) ,\ nor conlormirg lcndcr is onc, \\'hich docs nol satisfv the abo\.c rcquircmcnts and ir rlay

bc rojcelcd.

12. Arvard ofContract
12.1. Quilificalion

12.1. L ln lhe absencc of prequalification, the Ir\ will dctcnninc to its satisflction \!hether
the llidder that is sclcctcd aftcr tcchnical scoring/cvaluation as havirlg submittcd thc loucsl
cvaluatcd responsivc bid is qualificd to pcrform thc contracl satislactoril!.

12.1.2. l'hc dclcfllrinalion \rill lakc inlo accounl thc
qualilication crilcria dclincd in the bidding dor-tLmcnt.

I'lirlrl:r's comoliancc with lhc

12.1.-1. lhc I'A will award thc oontract to thc succcssful l]iddcr rvhosc bid has bccn
delcrmined 10 bc subslanlially responsive (after mandalory and technical evaluation
crilcria) and has been dL'1ennincd 1o be the lolves! cvaluatcd bid. provided [urther thal the
lliddcr is dctcrmincd to bc qualilicd to porfol:!n thc conlracl sa!islaclorily.

12.2. l'A's llighl to lnrrcase orl)ecreascQuantitiesxtthctimcofAward. lhc l',\ rcscNcs
the right ar thc time of contracl a\\erd to increasc or dccrcasc. b) lhe pcrccntagc inclicalcd in lhc
Ilicl t)ale Shccl- lhe quantil) ol lloods and scrviccs or-i-einally spccillcd ir thc Schcdulc oI
Ilcquircmcnls without an) ohange in unil pricc or olhcr tcrms and condilions.

12.:1.1. lhc PA rcscrvcs thc rishl to aocefl or rejcct [. and to annul rhc bidding
proccs-r and rcjcct all bidsal an) timc prior1() corllracl auard, \!llhoLll therch! incurrn!l
any liability' lo thc allistod Iliddcr or biddcrs. Ihc 1'A $'ill iniorm tho aliccl.d Iliddcr or
hiddcr\ ol thc grounds l'or lhe I)A's action. if so. rcqucstcd by. but tho Pr\ shall nol bc

bound to.lustil), lhc Srounds.

12.1.2. lhc PA can disqualily any succcssful biddcr at any timc prior 10 or cvcn alicr thc
award o[ thc conlract. if hc was fbund indulgcd in (]()nupt ot l:raudulenl pra(Uccs

commonly Lrndcrstood as uncthical or bcing dcfincd in PPR-2004 and other provincial
procurcmcnt rules,

12.3. t',\'s Righl lo ?lcccpl xnv lltl an(l 10 l{ci'jct en} or r\ll lJids



TECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT

2

4

5

5

7

8

9

10

1. Name of ProcurinS AScncy
National Peste Des Petitis Ruminants {PPR)
Eradication Protrammc; Phosc-1 Risk Ba5ed PPR

Control in 5heep & Goats of Pakistan

SinBle Stage Two Envelop

Purchase and Supply of PPR Vaccine

F.6-u2020-PPR-NVL

TS465119E

13-12'2021 (11:00 AM)

13-12-2021(11:30 AM)

03

Annexure A & B

Annexure l& ll

Rule/Regulation/SBD+/Poli.V/
Easis Ior Technical

Rejection / Acceptance as per

Rule 35 of PP Rules,2004.

N ill
Rejected
Mandatory Criteria Not Fulfilled)

Mcthod of Procurement:

litle of ProcLrrcment:

Tender lnq!1ry No.i

PPRA Ref. No. iTSE):

Date & Time of Bid Closine:

Date & Time of Bid Opening

No of Bids Received:

Criteria for Bid Evaluation:

0etails of Bidls) Evaluation:

Name of gidder
Techni(al

Marks
(iI applicable)

'1) s 4,4 Ahmad & Co

2)Orlon Group 71.3 Accepted

3) lluzaifa lnternational

{Add Columns if required)

76 Accepted

t1 Any other addltlona / supporting information, thc proa!rlng agency may ike to shdre

SaBnature l'/a,t-4 o+/,,/uz,
Dr. Khurshid Ahmad
Proiect Coo.d nd ior PPR Proiect / ChaLrman Procu rement Cornmittcc

Or. Khurshid Ahmad
9r6. cl Coor drn'lor

uiiifft 2.il. a.r P.l'!.Ru'nlN'{s
t RlErrdrcrlonPro9rthoa
l.l'.;tl vli!ni.rY l'bo"lorEr

l.le abtd

Officia I stamp

*Stondod Bidding Docunents (SBD).

t !lr' i
- r-r[]

(As Per Rule 35 of PP Rules,20041

().L I



lla sic I-1 b iti Critcria (Anncaurc A )

l'eblc I ,\:L .lnlui:iofi l)aranr.lcrs dcllncd l)clos .Ur ornndalory lbr
Dcscriftilln !!1!p,!ru9!l

'\
{rL !lslnlQ,,rpll lr! in,r l{rgisu alio! CcrLificalc (undcr dtc la\ s o1-Pakisratl
0:
0l
01

0-i

Valid and:rcrlrc N lN and S l't(\ slatus on qa\. ot prTosal subrrrission.
r\ulhoLir..cd distribulcr qcl.rillcarc on lrtarlulaclurcr's lcllcr head \\ irh coflacr inlbr rat;on.
Subrrission ol undcrl kirS rcAar(lin! htactli\ri,,;. gcnulii. i,.unrcnl\ .1nJ [xLr pri(ing. crn

Valid S l'l{N lnd Narionat I a.\ Numbcr_1NlN) ccrrillcarc

raliil rd :rllcstcd stanlI trpc, (lt s l00l r!ailablc in;\nnL\ I

Ill1i-grit) Pircl i,n I!gall! !alid rnd arrrslcd slamp pi!!l (Rs j0). rvailuhtc n r\rrnc\ L
l-isr and prool ol s niililr sllflics ofhsl 5 \'car:i and (:urrcnl in hnnd
l l rclunr and irLrcslcd lhnk !14q!1g]tl lllpasl 05 ),
UJpilcit\ t.r dclircr vac.in! iti.r issuancc ol l)uruhr\c Ord:r' \1a\irrrLrm 0l rnon
ordcr in ma\in'lLlnl 0l nronth s (scc uhlc 2 r,so)

Vctcrinary l,aboratcirr.

lcgalll,

06

07
0ti

09

til
i

L]

r ti
1.1

t5
t6
t1

ts

llid,'ollir yalidily ,ninirnLrm I J0 days.
Submission o1'bid socuril)'al a ratc of2% in thr shapc ol'CDIv-1,0 in thc namc ofDDO, Nalional

Submission ol_pcrlonrlancc guaranlcc al a ralc of l{)9/o ,rf invoicc value in thc shapc (rl CI)l{/tro
. in rlic nxfic ol l)l)O. \ational Vclcrinar\ I abolarorv, alicI succcssl'uI hid.

l'rool ('l lleeis{rarirn L)i !accinc a|d dilucnr liorn I)laAl)
Subrris:ion of 20 rials ol raccinc (as sanrplc) l-or cvaluation vaccinc ntusl pass all standard

L_\ Lcsls h(lirra ulrnsidcrarion fu.r lirrthcr bid cvalualion
Iixl)ir). rnini urr I 8 rnolths at litrrc r)1 dcl ivcry
I)rool'ol annual LornLrvcr ol'lasl llvc \car\
Valid qualil] {dctailcd) ccrlillcalc ofcvaluation lionr Plr\V,\t: or CItir\D (or undcnak 111g k)

5 ri-bid subnrisslon
(lonrplian!c \\'ilh t r. bxsic advcrtiscd spccilicarionr along \\ i1h rclcvanl der;rils !nd prool_c..e.- dosc

\otc: [)ocunlcnts rcgrrding t]asic llligjbilil] Critcria mllsl bc cncloscd wilh lhc I]ids. An]
bid nol qualil\'irts an\rnrc {rl lhc aho\,c crilcrla \\,ill bs r!icijlcd slraightaNa}. I}idr ol onl}
cli,eiblc fiffrs shall bc con5idcrcd lir lirrth0r considcralion. incomplc:c documcnLs shall not bc
cntorlnincd.

,tl

hall

\ olLrrr. cviq' crc.
l9 l cchnic.rl bid and {inrnoial qids it] diffcrc,!l cnvchp.



lli(l Evalurtion Critclia for PPR Vuccirrc (Annc'turc li)
frhlu No. 2: Colitprtr] tri'filc rn.l str!nglhs

] 
lrcn) \nm0 and l)cscrirltion

Suppliff's Strcnglh:
r_umbcr ol Yenrs of vcndor's acrivc opcrnlioos in Pakislsn l:lrn ft:, ;\lririon I I

llctum

ficlu|cs ind alfidavil
lhr a!rilihilir) 1. P,\

2 Arrfrge finntrcialposithn/slatus oflast firc vcar
Annral lirrnovcr (Crcdil Sid(' onl)' Lrp ro lll'116,l0l I)
['ornrulr: I css lhen l(J nrillior)' r!ro nlurkr: l0lo:]0 rnillion :5 mrlrks::.
r,r. rrr rilli., <,,r.'r{.. i', lo0 ;l:,r, aS,r.ar\s: 0lnrilliun

J .\\'aillhilit) ,,, cou \tr,rr{c r2 8 oCt ,t \unnlicr': prcml}$:
r ., .rc.unrIr.,. ir .- 

-0 ,nill,.'a d ^(.. i r i 11!!!.]]Lc lh:n nc(dcd

2!,! ):gql!!q 1!!141!![ 10 ,,,ai i,!,u]n l0 marks).

formrlr: ()rc mrrk pc) courlry {ixn\ l0r
5 -totrl nurrbcr ol'l'l'R Vacrinc rloscs ir)kl lo puhli( s{rlor or corloratc

org,oi.aln,ns in l',kisun (luring lasi Ihc rerrs
lirrm h: I rs\ rhan 0.10 milliorr dos.s : 5 rr.rrks
r 0.1{) 0.-t0 iril lrr Lli,ses 5 ,r:arks: ' 0.-i 1.0 rn ll on dos.s 7.i rniirks

,,,illi - .r. .J. l,r n,,1.
)unrl,rr of ccrtificd t)i'fcssioosls (such ns ncrrrdilrd vrlcrin{rians) for

rornuls: (\(nnh(r of trolis!ionals \1:riiurnnl n(Drbc)' b\ a px{icipariDll

t0

l0

It)

l0

l0

2t)

,l Nuorhcr ofrootrtrils in rthich !a(cinr \a\ \upplied br manul.clurer in l l;xpon documems
,loN narrulacrurcr.

- I N!! r!!rl ll4fs,.:-
lmpon ordcr I (l l)
sale prool iNl.
(fubli! rccr,r o,

corporarcs).1)A
contac! Dcrson inlo

Yuuinc's Sh cnglhs:
S('cnlific evklcncc for su.ccs\tol urr "fr,(cint in contr(,lling Il'llr
t)rrc prLblishcilpapcr 0l nrrrk (maxrnu)n 1(l)

I Prcking sizc
i I rn r,,104 C, {\ \ I 5 ra.k... nl',.0.1,\'i\;r'
l()1T..\rli,lirr
I rSotlay' s,,o.k';.:: IS0da)s l0marks

'l oral r00

Iqlq!: E,ch bidd.r nusr obr{i niniDUnr ol'70 nrarkr in l !t)1. : (Sr l -9) (o qunlili ftrr Dror lng lo n.rl slrgc ol llnnncial

S?mplc. \\'hcrir rcquircd b) lhc procurinS scn.l will bc cvahralcd b)'thc lrchnical Eva,udt('n

tommitcc by an l\'/ir1g ils Pro,iuct(r) qualiLy. l)csi8n. ltcliahilit). Conli)rrnanco lo 1|e \PcL:ificari{)rr

and safc lor thc lrag. clc lhi\ rcPod rvill ho(omc lhc parr olahovc l']craoflrra as \arrrplc cvaluarion

10

t0

IOt
l)RAI' rcgislftrlion

L."\
\\r .4"

ct\1 D\ ix

"-wus$$'f

illo n uJitd wct & Supplier's lixpcrience/Tech nictl (.apahilities:

l.mP iJlrcnl rcr(llt

l'ublishcd papcrs

6

.I

t';4!q.p.ll)-.r]0-

1.-



Lunrpun),Frm
RcgistEtion Certifi c,re (undor
lhc laBs ofPakislao).

Valid and aclivc NTN and
STRN slutrN on day ol

lsuboiission

Drug Licens.; forvhule s.lo
issucd by Dist.i.r He.lrh
Offlcer Karachj Easr (ddred
0944-2021)
NTN, STRN of company

Rcsi'itcrcd as a F;m by
Regist.r of Fims,
aarsdlabad liom 2l - 12-
2W9

nnerure-I

Liccnsc io seU dnrg aJ a
Distriburur from Punjab
DruSs L;censing A{thonty
iioo120-l i-2017
Or) quea. toclariJi showe,l
Nlcnber Sargodha
Chahbe. of Commerce &
IndusLn"

Co ara(iye Statement Basic Eli biti Criterin endato

0t

0l

Valid STRN and N iollat Tax
Number (NTN) cerlifi cate.

\TN: 0277296-5
STRNi RcSisturcd w c.f l?-
09-20t I

NTN :1385609-5
STRN: 24-00-3004-009-
37

NI N : 2129900-5
Slll\ : 0!-05-1U02-001-
.13

l)ollvei, Tu.rkeycerlificare on maDuiacrurcr.s
leLtcr hcad p-lth coflllcl

regordiaS blacktisring, genui[;
documents and fair prjcing, on
legallyvalid and inesrcd sramp
paper (Rs 100), availabte in

Vetal Animal Heahh
Producrs SA lurkey

0i Subnr ission oa nndc(aking tlnderlakrng on Rs 100
Stamp.paper 6flesred by oath

Urrde.luking on Iis ltlt)
Stlnp !atu. atresred by

UDdcnakx)s on Rs 100
Slamf t)aper attesled by

U5 lnlegriry pa(t on lcg!U_,.' letid
ard arcs[d turnp pnper (Rs
50), availablc i, Anncx It.

List and proof of sl rilar
supplies of last 5 _,.'rsrs and
Current in hand.

Underk(ingoDIrs 50 Stamp
papc. atlesrcd by oarh

tlndertaking on I(s ,t,
Stamp paper allcstcd by

UDdcrtaking on Rs 50
Stamp plpcr a(csred by

for l;MD

Writtcn slatment "Wc don'l
have in-v terrder tiom last J

(Fslled to provide)

Drx!!1ioD t l
S.iV Ahmed & Co

2

Orion Gro Huziifa htrrnational

02

0i

a4 Uv JO\'IC.IORDAN
r]IOIND CENI1JR

145 Orders suppl;ed ro
Livesrock and Aninral
Ijusbandry Sind tiom
2018 to 2021
(2). 2 Orders supplicd ro
Livestuck & ljishc es
dcpr lrom 20201o 20Zt
(3) I ordcr in 2020
suflnlied !o L&DD k?K
(4)5 o.dcrs supplied to
L&DD FATA KPK in
2020-202t

! l

n! IT retum and atLcslcd Rank
Statcmc.t ofpasr 05 ycars.

09

lDcome Tax renrn: 30,09-
20t'1 to 30-09-2021 l3
]ear,

0i-0I-2016 to 0I-01-2021
(5 yeus)

Insome l ax retufi: 0l-
O7-2O15 to 10-09-2020
(s years)
Bank Statemen!
01-07-2016 1o 30-06,
2021 (5 ycnrs)

Inconrc 'l'ax retum 2017
to 2021 (5 vcars)

0l l1'2016 io 26-l l-2021
(s ycaF)

Undenakiirg on Huzaiaa
Int€mational lener hesd !o
provide 5G100 M doses of

Capacity lo deliver vaccine
ultcr issuance of Purchasc
Order = Mllxinrum 0l months
with haiforder in maximum 02

10 Bid/otfer v.lidi[, uririrnuri
150
SubmissiLrn of birt sccuriry aia
rate of 2% in the sh.

required at rhat tirnc.

150 days 365 days i iiLr cirys

t

(Failcd to proride)
Undenaking on Orio.
letler head to pro!idc 50
I{ dores as said in re,rder

ll

RA.:

FinancialBid isnotyel opcn", Vjn be

eJ fi-,$-(
b

I

I



1Z Submission of lcrtbnnancc
guaranlee al a rate of l0% of
invoicc valur in rhe sh.pe of
CDR/PO in Lhc namc ofDDO.
Nalional Veierinary
kboralory, alicr successful
bid.

Will be requirc.l ar the limc ofAward

dilucnt reg#096846

20 \ ials delive.ed
Batch fl 02.P2021

r5

l6

Expry mnrimun 18 monlhs at

Proof of umual tumovcr of lasr
Iimc ol deliv

five
1,. Valid qualily (detiiled)

ceriifical€ of cvalu?(ion from
PENVAC or CIRAD (or
undenskiDg to providc a v:rlid
cerdticaLe $'ithin I5 daysofbid

.\U-PEN!'AC, batch No
21D06?1, Clr(itcat. Nu
1048 -4ll tcsls Pasrcd
29 t)9-20:1

AU.PENVAC, balch No
01P,21, Cerlifioale No
1075 All tcst6 Prrsed
l2- 10-2021

I.l s li:l lvlIG- j{l l\.1

Compliancc with the basic
adveniscd spcciflcatrons alonB
wilh relevanl dctails and proof
0,q., dose vohunE. .rr,irv ctu.

Ililuenr is oo! rcgistc.ed
fFrilt.l t.,\ irh DRA?;

comply 1{iih
required)

l9

il

Izl

18

Proof of Regisralion of
vuccinc and diluent tio,n
DRAP.

(DR/PO in thc nsmc ofDDO,
N{lional

Dr.
Direstor Biological

.\1r. MDh.!n'
(ArO/NVL) mtmbcr. P

Vaccine is rcsisr.rcd $irh
EROS
PHARN,IACEUTICALS
PVI L]D. Later on !ucr)
Provided document
clarilvlng ral il rs relarcd lL)

S.i\., Alrmad !t Co
DRAP VaccineregC097374.
Bur Dllu€nt not rcghtcrod
0rol conrplirnt)

20 vials delivercd
tsaich* 130420/01

Will be requjred ar the tirre of Dclivcry

DRAI, VaccnE & dilucnl
teg#O93224

Barch;2l.PE,'01
Submission ot 1{) vials ot
vaccire (!s sadrplc) for
cvaluadon vrccine Drust pass
ili llandard qualrry 1csls bcfb.c
consideraliol for r1tr her bid

Rs.236 N'l

Tivo parlirip{tlng flrms !mong th( rhrrr (.xcept S.)I Ahlnnd & Co), wcre lbund oligible as per c(iieriA gilen ir the
t'[nd'!riro(um(nr q$ - ill,rn4{r--+ *l,rlu

/r.'vurrummaa .\krsm p/J.ii.t CJ".ain6to. rphni

T.chnical bid and financial
bids in diflercrt cnv

Ccnrplianl

i ""'

ChaiIman, I'rocurement Connnittee
(PPR Vaccine)

AO l'dlistan as Dr. AtilNlasoud (Subj€!L spccialist Vaccin

AU,PITiYAC,
barch No 2ltPtu02
,Ccdificatc No 9?5, All

t2-05-2021

Tcuhn,(al hcnbrr. T'rocurumcnt Commi eeIBL
l)r. Abdul Rchitr, (Prutc(l NldnJs.cl

(Anims! Hustrandry Commissioner)
as Teclloical Adv;sor

Dr. Muhrmold Afzul, Project
TechD;cal

l'

nr Cornmillcc

r Conrmittee

l)
(SSO, NvL) rrrcrrtur, Procurcmcnl Co niltec

)Ir. \lfas{t Slbcch llllah {M & E oflice , member Proculemcoi Comrnirte. t ^ h^/ ^t

K ) ",rd"- ,
N*Jlski't.i.lfl

-S*$rt+'



E uBtion fr Rv
Itcm Nrme and Uescriptiotr

.t iet 'e ];t

Number of ,A s active operrl;ons ih

n II

t0ular One year = one mark (up to marimum I0

Average firrarcislpositio n/s(anrs of last fiAmual Tumover (Credir

> 1.0 million doses = lO marlis;
Number ofcer(itird prol'essionats (such rsv€terinariaos) foru
Formula: (NUmber of prot'essionals Maximnm

bidder u to I0 x ltl
Scictrtitic evidence nol. suc.rssful usc ol vaccine

'coIt.olli ng PPR:
One blished 0l mirk rnaximu,n I0
Packing size
Up lo 100 dosevlial= 5 marks; Up to 50 doses/viat = t0

Offer v,lidiry

Form la: I e., ,hdn Lr.l0 r .il, on oosL r - 2.5 mart.>0.1U-1r.50m l. )nd.,-r .rrark3:>o.i l.Urnr iondl,ses=;irnarls

t0

'nilli]n - zcro marks; l0 tu lOmilljon - 2.5 rnarks: > j0 ro j0 million-5msksi>jo
lo M mill;on = 100 million: l0 lrarkr

se (2-8 oc)

For accommodarinS 20 mijlion doses for PPR vaccine

Nrmber of countrics in rfhich vaccine *lls snpptied
by manufarturer in last five
I.omr ula: One mark max 2

5 Total numher of PPR Vaccinc 7oses sold to public

2

I

150

1'ot!l
Both Do ined

Formrla: Less than t0
Sidc ofily up ro j 0-06-2021)

s€clor or eorloratc or{anizadon!
last five ycars

in Pxkisr. duritrg

15

l0

l0

l0

t0

l0

t0

l0

16

t0

l0 .0

5

ar;!: : l8tl : 10 mark l0

11.5
aborc 70 marl(s anJ uali lo move to the next offinanciaibid

l) ]\luhsmmad -4krrm

Pakislan as T /\ri!i.,nI

Chairman,
t Coordinator (PPR)
Procuremenl Committee

(PPR Vaccine)
Dr. AriI IUasood

(Subjecr Speciali,l Vaccinalion
Iechtrical member, Procurement Commi tlee

P Y
s

(Animal Hu\bandrv f omnrrssioner)
as riclnicat .ldlBaor

\. /\/--/
Dr. Uuh", n-ad Afz,t. projec. Courdindror t,\O EEr,8kEgi

>_4 a9

r5{ -";LriiE

B:ai
iz

D
Direcro. Biological

lr+S*-
ditl Rahlmus-Saba Dr. Ab

(P.(rjec1 Manager) mem
(Procure d

Adi

(AliL)/NVL) mcnrber,
Dt. Zat|r

urcment Committee (SSO, NVL) mcmber, Procurement CommineE
h Uttah (tv1& E offi€er),member pro,ru.emcnt Conrmiuee

Huzaife
In(€rratioDrl

2

Orion
G rlru

3

l0

l0

t0

2t) t2 l0

10

l0

100

Mr. Nslhss( Sa

l

IU

l
I

i


